

No. 16-348

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALEIDA JOHNSON

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

EARL P. UNDERWOOD, JR.  
KENNETH J. RIEMER  
UNDERWOOD & RIEMER, P.C.  
21 S Section Street  
Fairhope, AL 36532

PETER K. STRIS  
BRENDAN S. MAHER  
DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6811  
*daniel.geyser@strismaher.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Brief for the respondent .....	1
Argument.....	2
A. There is a clear and intractable circuit conflict on each question presented .....	2
B. The questions presented are exceptionally important and frequently recurring.....	6
C. Both this case and <i>Owens</i> are excellent vehicles for considering the questions presented .....	7
Conclusion.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>B-Real, LLC v. Chaussee (In re Chaussee)</i> , 399 B.R. 225 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1844 (2015) .....	I, 2, 3, 6
<i>Dubois v. Atlas Acquisitions LLC (In re Dubois)</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4474156 (4th Cir. Aug. 25, 2016).....	2
<i>Garfield v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 811 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Jenkins v. Genesis Fin. Solutions, LLC (In re Jenkins)</i> , 456 B.R. 236 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2011).....	7
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Nelson v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3672073 (8th Cir. July 11, 2016) .....	3

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4207965 (7th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-315 (filed Aug. 26, 2016) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2652 (2010) .....	5
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 4, 5, 7
Statutes:	
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692 .....	I, 2
15 U.S.C. 1692e .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1692f .....	2
